Revoking the Reservation Over a Reserve in Town of Hinds, Canterbury Land District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 8th day of June, 1949

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the reservation for a site for public buildings of the General Government, over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1948.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

RESERVE 3099 (formerly Sections 11 and 12, Block VIII), Town of Hinds: Area, 2 roods, more or less.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 9/2243; D.O. O. L. 3680.)

Revoking the Reservation Over Reserves in Town of Hokitika, Westland Land District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 8th day of June, 1949

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the reservation for municipal purposes over the lands described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said lands being vested in the Crown, are Crown lands available for disposal under the Land Act, 1948.

SCHEDULE

WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT

Westland Land District

Reserve 557, Town of Hokitika, situated in Block I, Kaniere
Survey District: Area, 2 roods 0·1 perches, more or less.
Reserve 577, Town of Hokitika, situated in Block I, Kaniere
Survey District: Area, 32·8 perches, more or less.
Reserve 578, Town of Hokitika, situated in Block I, Kaniere
Survey District: Area, 1 rood 5·4 perches, more or less.
Reserve 579, Town of Hokitika, situated in Block I, Kaniere
Survey District: Area, 1 rood 35·1 perches, more or less.
Reserve 585, Town of Hokitika, situated in Block I, Kaniere
Survey District: Area, 1 rood 1 perch, more or less.
Reserve 586, Town of Hokitika, situated in Block I, Kaniere
Survey District: Area, 26·1 perches, more or less.
Reserve 587, Town of Hokitika, situated in Block I, Kaniere
Survey District: Area, 37·8 perches, more or less.

Survey District: Area, 37.8 perches, more or less.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 5251; D.O. 3/135/241.)

Recreation Reserve in Nelson Land District Brought Under Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 15th day of June, 1949

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the thirty-fourth section of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the Nelson Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act, and such reserve shall hereafter be known as the Birchfield Domain and he managed, administered, and dealt with as a public Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public Domain.

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that area containing by admeasurement 2 acres 1 roed 36 perches, more or less, being Section 72 and part of Sections 71 and 73, Village of Birchfield, and being all the land shown on Plan No. 3967, deposited in the office of the District Land Registrar at Nelson. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 1/1229, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1229; D.O. VIII/241.)

Recreation Reserve in the Wellington Land District Brought Under Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 8th day of June, 1949

Present:
The Right Hon. W. Nash presiding in Council

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the thirty-fourth section of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the Wellington Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act, and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Pohangina Valley Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Pohangina Valley Domain Board.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 11, Block XI, Pohangina Survey District: Area, 16 acres, more or less

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1183; D.O. Res. 581.)

Recreation Reserve in South Auckland Land District Brought Under Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 8th day of June, 1949

Present:
THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the thirty-fourth section of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the South Auckland Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act, and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Whangamata Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Whangamata Domain Board.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKEAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that area in the Thames County, containing by admeasurement and area in the limits country, containing by admeasurement 3 roods 24.6 perches, more or less, being Lot 50 as shown on the plan numbered 35168, deposited in the office of the District Land Registrar at Auckland, being part Section 10, Block XVI, Tairua Survey District. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 1135D, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1135; D.O. 8/935.)